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English
Before using for the first time

Before using the coffee/tea maker for the
first time, wash, rinse and dry carefully.

Instructions for use

1. Remove the plunger and warm the
glass coffee pot by rinsing it with hot
water.

2. Add ground coffee (preferably coarsely-
ground) or tea.

3. Top up with water to a level just below
the spout. For the very best flavour,
use water which is just a degree or so
below boiling. Stir.

4. Put the plunger in place, but do not
press the filter down. Leave it under
the lid for a minute or two, to give time
for the coffee/tea and water to mix.

5. Hold the handle and slowly press the
plunger down.



6. If the plunger becomes difficult to push
down, remove it from the pot, and then
slowly plunge down again vertically.

Cleaning
Dishwasher-safe.

The plunger can be taken apart as shown
in the picture.

Important!

+ Glassis a fragile material and should
be handled with care at all times.

* Never use a glass container that has
scratches, cracks or other visible
damages, since this may weaken the
material and cause the glass to break.
Therefore, always check for damage to
the glass before use. Avoid bumping
the glass container against objects that
could cause damage, for example a
dishwasher, worktop or cabinet.

* The product must not be used by
children and should be kept out of the



reach of children. The glass container
may contain boiling water which can
cause burns.

The glass container should not

be exposed to great variations in
temperature since this may cause the
glass to crack. Therefore, never place

a hot glass container on a cold or wet
surface.

The coffee/tea maker is not safe to use
on a hot plate, gas ring or ceramic hob.

Deutsch

Vor der ersten Benutzung

Den Kaffee-/Teezubereiter vor der ersten
Benutzung spulen, auswaschen und
abtrocknen.

So wird der Kaffee-/Teezubereiter
verwendet

Den Kolben herausziehen und die
Kanne durch Ausschwenken mit heiRen
Wasser vorwarmen.



2. Gemahlenen Kaffee (am besten grob
gemahlen) oder Tee einftllen.

3. HeiBes Wasser bis unter den Ausgiel3er
einfullen. Optimaler Geschmack,
wenn das Wasser gerade unter dem
Siedepunkt ist. Umruhren.

4. Den Kolben aufsetzen ohne den Filter
herunterzudricken. Kaffee/Tee einige
Minuten mit aufgesetztem Deckel
ziehen lassen.

5. Die Kanne am Griff festhalten und den
Kolben behutsam herunterdriicken.

6. Wenn sich der Kolben schwer
herunterdrtcken lasst, nimmt man ihn
aus der Kanne und druckt ihn erneut
vorsichtig und gerade herunter.

Reinigung
Spulmaschinenfest.

Der Kolben kann wie auf dem Bild gezeigt
auseinander geschraubt werden.
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Wichtig!

Glas ist ein empfindliches Material, das
immer mit groBer Vorsicht hantiert
werden sollte.

Keinen Glasbehalter benutzen, der
Kratzer, Risse oder andere sichtbare
Beschadigungen aufweist, da diese
das Material schwachen und zum
Zerbrechen des Glases fihren
konnen. Daher den Glasbehalter vor
dem Gebrauch immer auf Schaden
prifen. Den Glasbehalter nicht

gegen andere Gegenstdnde stoRBen,

z. B. Geschirrspller, Arbeitsplatte
oder Schrank, da dadurch Schaden
entstehen kénnen.

Das Produkt darf nicht von Kindern
benutzt und sollte immer aus ihrer
Reichweite aufbewahrt werden. Der
Glasbehalter kann kochendes Wasser
enthalten, sodass Verbrennungsgefahr
besteht.

Der Glasbehélter sollte keinen groRRen
Temperaturschwankungen ausgesetzt
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werden, da dies Risse im Glas
verursachen kann. Daher einen heiBen
Glasbehalter niemals auf eine kalte
oder feuchte Oberflache stellen.

+ Der Kaffee-/Teezubereiter darf
nicht direkt auf Elektro-, Gas- oder
Keramikkochfelder benutzt werden.

Francais

Avant la premiére utilisation
Laver, rincer et sécher la cafetiere/théiere
a piston avant la premiere utilisation.

Mode d'emploi

1. Retirer le piston et préchauffer le
récipient en verre en le ringant a I'eau
chaude.

2. Verser le café moulu (de préférence en
gros grains) ou le thé.

3. Remplir d'eau jusqu'au bec. Pour
obtenir le meilleur café, utiliser de I'eau
frémissante. Remuer.
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4.

Insérer le piston sans abaisser le filtre.
Laisser infuser quelques minutes sous
le couvercle.

Tenir la poignée et pousser le piston
lentement vers le bas.

Si le piston descend difficilement, le
retirer du récipient avant de le replacer
et de le pousser a nouveau lentement
vers le bas.

Nettoyage
Résiste au lave-vaisselle.

Le piston peut étre démonté selon
l'illustration.

Important!

Le verre est un matériau fragile qui
doit toujours étre manipulé avec
précaution.

Ne jamais utiliser un récipient en verre
qui présente des rayures, des félures
ou tout autre défaut visible, car ceci
fragilise le matériau et provoque le
bris du verre. Il faut donc toujours
vérifier I'absence de défaut sur le
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verre avant utilisation. Eviter que le
récipient en verre ne heurte un objet
au risque de I'endommager comme un
lave-vaisselle, un plan de travail ou un
meuble de rangement.

Ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé par
des enfants et doit étre tenu hors de
leur portée. Le produit peut étre rempli
avec de I'eau bouillante ce qui peut
entrainer des risques de brileur.

La théiére ne doit pas étre exposée a
de grandes variations de température
au risque de faire éclater le verre. Par
conséquent, ne jamais placer la théiere
chaude sur une surface froide ou
mouillée.

La cafetiere/théiére ne doit pas étre
utilisée sur une plaque électrique,

un foyer a gaz ou une plaque
vitrocéramique.



Nederlands

Voor het eerste gebruik

Was, spoel en droog de koffie-/theemaker
voor het eerste gebruik af.

Zo gebruik je de koffie-/theemaker

1. Verwijder de perskolf en verwarm de
glazen kan voor door deze met heet
water om te spoelen.

2. Doe er gemalen koffie (bij voorkeur
grove maling) of thee in.

3. Vul met heet water tot onder de
tuit. De smaak is het best wanneer
de watertemperatuur net onder het
kookpunt ligt. Roer om/

4. Plaats de perskolf zonder de filter
omlaag te drukken. Laat de koffie/
thee een paar minuten trekken met de
deksel erop.

5. Hou de handgreep vast en druk de kolf
langzaam omlaag.

6. Als de perskolf lastig omlaag te

15



drukken is, deze weer van de kan halen
en daarna weer zachtjes verticaal
omlaag drukken.

Reinigen
Vaatwasserbestendig.

De perskolf kan uiteen genomen worden,
zie afbeelding.

Belangrijk!
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Glas is een kwetsbaar materiaal en
moet te allen tijde met zorg worden
behandeld.

Gebruik het product nooit als er
krassen, barsten of andere zichtbare
beschadigingen zijn omdat dit het
materiaal kan verzwakken en het
glas kan breken. Controleer daarom
altijd voor gebruik op schade aan
het glas. Stoot de glazen container
niet tegen voorwerpen die schade
kunnen veroorzaken, bijvoorbeeld een
vaatwasser, werkblad of kast.

Het product mag niet door kinderen
worden gebruikt en moet buiten het



bereik van kinderen worden gehouden.
De glazen container kan kokend
water bevatten dat brandwonden kan
veroorzaken.

De glazen container mag niet
worden blootgesteld aan grote
temperatuurschommelingen, omdat
hierdoor het glas kan barsten. Plaats
daarom nooit een hete glazen bak op
een koude of natte ondergrond.

Het koffiezetapparaat/waterkoker
niet gebruiken op een (keramische)
kookplaat of gasfornuis.

Dansk

Inden ibrugtagning
Vask, skyl og ter stempelkanden af inden
den tages i brug ferste gang.

Sadan bruges stempelkanden

Tag stemplet ud og forvarm kanden
ved at skylle den med varmt vand.
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2. Fyld malet kaffe (gerne groft malet)
eller te i kanden.

3. Fyld op med varmt vand til lige under
haeldetuden. Smagen bliver bedst,
hvis vandtemperaturen er lige under
kogepunktet. Rgr rundt.

4. Satstempleti, men uden at presse
filteret ned. Lad kaffen/teen traekke et
par minutter under 1ag.

5. Hold i handtaget og tryk forsigtigt
stemplet ned.

6. Hvis stemplet bliver sveert at trykke
ned, tages det ud af kanden og trykkes
derefter langsomt og lodret ned igen.

Rengering

Taler opvaskemaskine.

Stemplet kan skilles ad som vist pa
billedet.

VIGTIGT!

+ Glas er et skrebeligt materiale, der altid
skal handteres forsigtigt.

* Brug aldrig glasbeholdere, der har
ridser, revner eller andre synlige

18



skader, da det kan svaekke glasset og
fa det til at ga i stykker. Derfor skal

du altid kontrollere, om glasset er
beskadiget, for brug. Undga at stede
glasbeholderen mod genstande, der
kan fa det til at ga i stykker, f.eks. en
opvaskemaskine, bordplade eller et
skab.

Produktet ma ikke bruges af bern

og skal opbevares utilgaengeligt for
bern. Glasbeholderen kan indeholde
kogende vand, der kan medfere
forbraending

Glasbeholderen ma ikke udsaettes for
store temperaturandringer, da det kan
fa glasset til at revne Seet derfor aldrig
en glasbeholder pa et koldt eller vadt
underlag.

Kaffe-/tekanden ma ikke bruges direkte
pa en elkogeplade, gaskogeplade eller
keramisk kogeplade.
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islenska

Fyrir notkun
bvoid, skolid og purrkid kaffi/te kbnnuna
varlega fyrir fyrstu notkun.

Notkunarleiébeiningar

1. Taktu sigtid ur kdnnunni og hitadu
hana med pvi ad skola hana upp ur
heitu vatni.

2. Settu te eda gréfmalad kaffi i kénnuna.
3. Fylltu med heitu vatni naestum upp ad
stutnum. Best er ad hafa vatnid rétt

undir sudumarki. Hraerdu.

4. Settu lokid & pannig ad sigtid leggist
ofan & vatnsbordid en ekki yta sigtinu
nidur. Lattu standa i eina til tveer
minatur, til ad kaffid/teid og vatnid
blandist.

5. Haltu pétt um handfangid og prystu
sigtinu haegt nidur.

6. Ef sigtid reynist stift skaltu fjarleegja
pad og prysta pvi rélega aftur nidur,
l68rétt.
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pirf

Ma setja i upppvottavél.

Haegt er ad taka pressuna i sundur eins og
synt er 3 myndinni.

Mikilvaegt!

Gler er vidkveemt efni sem parf &vallt
ad medhondla varlega.

Aldrei nota glerilat med rispum,
sprungum eda 68rum synilegum
skemmdum, par sem pad geeti dregid
Ur gaedum efnisins og ordid til pess ad
glerid brotni. bvi er mikilveegt ad skoda
glerid fyrir hverja notkun. Geettu pess
ao reka glerilatid ekki utan i hluti sem
gaetu valdid skada & pvi, til deemis |
upppvottavél, bordplétu eda skap.
Boérn mega ekki nota véruna og hidn
2etti ad vera geymd par sem bérn

na ekki til. Glerilatid getur innihaldid
sjédandi vatn sem geeti valdid bruna.
Glerilatid ma ekki verda fyrir snéggum
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hitabreytingum pvi glerié getur

brotnad. pvi ma aldrei setja heitt

glerildt & kalt eda blautt yfirbord.
«  Te-/kaffikdbnnuna ma ekki nota

4 eldavélahellu, gasloga eda

keramikhellu.

Norsk

For forste gangs bruk
Vask, skyll og terk kaffe-/tepresskannen
for forste gangs bruk.

Slik bruker du kaffe-/tepresskannen

1. Loft ut presskolben og forvarm
glasskannen ved a skylle den i varmt
vann.

2. Hell i malt kaffe (gjerne grovmalt) eller
te.

3. Fyll pa med varmt vann til et stykke
under helletuten. Smaken blir best
om vanntemperaturen er like under
kokepunktet. Rer om.
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4. Settipresskolben uten a fere ned
filteret. La kaffen/teen trekke et par
minutter under lokk.

5. Hold i handtaket og trykk kolben sakte
nedover.

6. Hvis det er vanskelig a trykke
presskolben ned, ta den opp av kannen
og trykk den sakte ned igjen.

Rengjoring

Taler oppvaskmaskin.

Presskolben kan skrus fra hverandre som

vist pa illustrasjonen.

Viktig!

+ Glass er et skjgrt materiale og ber alltid
héndteres forsiktig.

* Bruk aldri en glassbeholder som har
riper, sprekker eller andre synlige
skader, siden dette kan svekke
materialet og forarsake at beholderen
knuses. Sjekk derfor alltid for skader
pa glasset for bruk. Unnga & state
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glassbeholderen mot gjenstander som
kan forarsake skade, for eksempel
oppvaskmaskin, benkeplate eller skap.

+  Produktet ma ikke brukes av barn
og skal oppbevares utilgjengelig for
barn. Glassbeholderen kan inneholde
kokende vann som kan forarsake
brannskader.

+ Glassbeholderen ber ikke utsettes for
store temperaturvariasjoner siden
dette kan fore til at glasset sprekker.
Sett derfor aldri en varm glassbeholder
pa en kald eller vat overflate.

+  Kaffe-/tekanna kan ikke brukes pa en
kokeplate eller platetopp.

Suomi

Ennen kdyttdonottoa

Pese, huuhtele ja kuivaa kahvin-/teenkeitin
kasin ennen kayttdonottoa.
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Kayttoohje

1.

Nosta manta ylds ja esilammita
lasikannu huuhtelemalla se kuumalla
vedella.

Lisaa kahvijauhe (mieluiten
pannujauhatus) tai tee kannuun.
Tayta kuumalla vedella kannun
nokkaan asti. Paras maku syntyy,
kun veden lampétila on hieman alle
kiehumispisteen. Sekoita.

Laita manta paikalleen, mutta ala
tyoénna suodatinta alas. Anna kahvin/
teen vetdytya pari minuuttia kannen
alla.

Pida kiinni kahvasta ja tyénna manta
hitaasti alas.

Jos mantdosan tyontaminen alas ei
onnistu, poista se kannusta ja tydnna
uudelleen hitaasti alas.

Puhdistus
Konepesun kestava.

Manta voidaan irrottaa kuvan osoittamalla
tavalla.
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Tarkeaa!

26

Lasi on herkka materiaali, ja sita taytyy
kasitelld aina varoen.

Ala koskaan kayta naarmuuntunutta,
sarodilevaa tai muuten vahingoittunutta
lasiastiaa, silld vahingot voivat
heikentda materiaalia ja aiheuttaa
lasin sarkymisen. Tarkista siis lasi
vahingoittumisen varalta aina ennen
kayttda. Valta lasiastian kolauttamista
sellaisia esineitd vasten, jotka saattavat
vahingoittaa astiaa, kuten esimerkiksi
astianpesukonetta, tyétasoa tai
kaappia vasten.

Tata tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu lasten
kayttdéon ja se tulisi pitaa lasten
ulottumattomissa. Lasiastiassa voi olla
kiehuvaa vetta, joka saattaa aiheuttaa
palovammoja.

Lasiastiaa ei saa altistaa suurille
lammaonvaihteluille, silla tdma saattaa
aiheuttaa lasin halkeamisen. Al4 siis
koskaan aseta kuumaa lasiastiaa
kylmalle tai maralle pinnalle.



Kahvin-/teenkeitinta ei ole turvallista
laittaa suoraan kuumalle levylle,
kaasukeittimelle tai keraamiselle
liedelle.

Svenska

Fore forsta anviandning

Diska, skolj och torka av kaffe/tepressen
fore forsta anvandning.

Sa har anvander du kaffe/tepressen

1.

Lyft ur presskolven och férvarm
glaskannan genom att skolja ur den
med hett vatten.

Hall i malt kaffe (gdrna grovmalet)
eller te.

Fyll pa med hett vatten till under
pipen. Smaken blir bast om
vattentemperaturen ar strax under
kokpunkten. Rér om.

Satt i presskolven utan att féra ned
filtret. Lat kaffet/teet dra ett par
minuter under lock.
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5.

6.

Hall i handtaget och tryck sakta kolven
nedat.

Om presskolven ar trog att trycka ner,
lyft upp den fran kannan igen, och
tryck sedan sakta ner den vertikalt
igen.

Rengéring
Tal att diskas i maskin.
Presskolven kan skruvas isér enligt bilden.

Viktigt!

28

Glas ar ett omtaligt material och bor
alltid hanteras varsamt.

Anvand aldrig en glasbehallare som
har repor, sprickor eller andra synliga
skador, eftersom det kan férsvaga
materialet och orsaka att glaset gar
sonder. Kontrollera darfor alltid om det
finns skador pa glaset fore anvandning.
Undvik att stéta till glasbehallaren mot
féremal som kan orsaka skador, till
exempel diskmaskin, koksbank eller
skap.

Produkten ska inte anvandas av barn



och ska férvaras utom rackhall for
barn. Glasbehallaren kan innehélla
kokande vatten som kan orsaka
brannskador.

+ Glasbehallaren bor inte utsattas for
kraftiga temperaturvaxlingar, eftersom
det kan fa glaset att spricka. Placera
darfor aldrig en varm glasbehallare pa
ett kallt eller bl6tt underlag.

+ Kaffe-/tepressen far inte anvandas
direkt pa en elspis, gasspis eller
keramikhall.

Cesky

PFed prvnim pouZitim

PFed prvnim pouzitim kdvovar/konvici na
¢aj umyjte, oplachnéte a opatrné osuste.
Navod k pouZiti

1. Odstrarfite plunZrovy pist a sklenénou

konvici zahrejte vyplachnutim horkou
vodou.
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2. Pridejte mletou kavu (doporucujeme
hrubé namletou) nebo ¢aj.

3. Naplfte ji vodou aZ pod zobacek
konvice. Pro ziskani té nejlepsi chuti,
pouZijte vodu, kterd je stupen pred
bodem varu. Zamichejte.

4. Dejte plunZrovy pist zpét na své misto,
ale filtr nestlacujte dold. Nechte
prikryté vikem jednu nebo dvé minuty,
aby se kava/caj s vodou promichaly.

5. Uchopte rukojet'a pomalu stlacte pist
dold.

6. Pokud jde pist stlacit doll obtizng,
vyjméte jej z konvice a poté pomalu
znovu svisle tlacte smérem dold.

Cisténi

Lze myt v mycce.

Pist Ize rozloZit, jak je zndzornéno na

obrazku.

DuleZité!

+ Sklo je kfehky materidl a je tfeba s nim
zachézet vzdy opatrné.

+ Nikdy nepouZivejte sklenénou nadobu,

30



kterd ma Skrabance, praskliny nebo
jina viditelna poSkozeni, protoZe by to
mohlo materil oslabit a sklo rozbit.
PFed pouZitim proto vzdy zkontrolujte
poskozeni skla. Zabrante narazdm
sklenéné nadoby o predméty, které

by mohly zp(sobit jeji poskozeni,
napfiklad o my¢ku nadobi, pracovni
desku nebo skFifiku.

Vyrobek nesmi byt pouzivan détmi a
mél by byt uchovavan mimo dosah
déti. Sklenéna nadoba miZe obsahovat
vrouci vodu, kterd mdzZe zpUsobit
popaleniny.

Sklenéna nadoba by neméla byt
vystavena velkym zménam teploty,
protoZe by to mohlo zpUsobit prasknuti
skla. Proto nikdy nepokladejte horkou
sklenénou nadobu na studeny nebo
mokry povrch.

Konvici na kdvu/€aj nelze pouzivat na
plynovém nebo elektrickém vafici nebo
na varné desce.
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Espaiiol
Antes de usar por primera vez

Lavar, enjuagar y secar esta cafetera/tetera
antes de usarla por primera vez.

Instrucciones de uso

1. Quitar el émbolo y precalentar la
jarra de vidrio enjuagandola con agua
caliente.

2. Echar café molido (mejor, molido
grueso) o té.

3. Rellenar con agua caliente hasta el
pitorro. El mejor sabor se obtiene si la
temperatura del agua estd a punto de
hervir. Remover.

4. Introducir el émbolo sin empujar el
filtro hacia abajo. Dejar que el café/
té repose unos minutos con la tapa
puesta.

5. Sujetar del asay presionar el émbolo
lentamente hacia abajo.

6. Siresulta dificil empujar el émbolo
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hacia abajo, quitalo y después empuja
despacio de nuevo hacia abajo en
vertical.

Limpieza
Apto para el lavavajillas.

El émbolo puede extraerse como se
muestra en la ilustracién.

Importante

El vidrio es un material fragil que debe
manipularse siempre con cuidado.

No utilizar nunca un recipiente de
vidrio que presente arafiazos, grietas u
otros dafios visibles, ya que esto puede
debilitar el material y provocar su
rotura. Conviene siempre comprobar
que el vidrio no presenta dafios antes
de utilizarlo. Evita que el recipiente

de vidrio choque contra objetos que
puedan estropearlo, como por ejemplo,
en el lavavajillas, la encimera o el
armario.

Este producto no deben utilizarlo

nifios y debe estar siempre fuera de
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su alcance. El recipiente puede estar
lleno de agua hirviendo que podria
provocarles quemaduras.

+ Elrecipiente no debe quedar expuesto
a grandes variaciones de temperatura,
ya que esto podria provocar que el
vidrio se agriete. Por lo tanto, no
coloques nunca el recipiente caliente
sobre una superficie fria 0 mojada.

+ La cafetera/tetera no debe utilizarse
en una placa eléctrica, de gas o
vitroceramica.

Italiano

Prima di usare il prodotto per la prima
volta

Lava, sciacqua e asciuga bene la
caffettiera/teiera appena acquistata.
Istruzioni per I'uso

1. Togli lo stantuffo e scalda il contenitore
in vetro sciacquandolo con acqua calda.
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Aggiungi il caffé macinato
(preferibilmente a grana grossa) o il té.
Riempi di acqua calda il contenitore in
modo che l'acqua arrivi appena sotto

il beccuccio. Per un ottimo risultato,

la temperatura dell'acqua deve essere
di circa un grado inferiore al punto di
ebollizione. Mescola.

Posiziona lo stantuffo, senza spingere
il filtro verso il basso. Lascia il caffé/te
in infusione per un paio di minuti, con
il coperchio.

Afferra il manico e spingi lentamente lo
stantuffo verso il basso.

Se lo stantuffo & difficile da premere,
rimuovilo dal contenitore e poi premilo
di nuovo verso il basso verticalmente,
lentamente.

Pulizia

Lavabile in lavastoviglie.

Per smontare lo stantuffo, fai riferimento
alla figura.
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Importante!

36

Il vetro & un materiale fragile e deve
essere maneggiato sempre con cura.
Non utilizzare mai contenitori di vetro
graffiati, incrinati o con altri danni
visibili, poiché il materiale potrebbe
indebolirsi e, di conseguenza,
rompersi. Pertanto, prima dell'uso,
verifica sempre che il vetro non

sia danneggiato. Evita di urtare il
contenitore di vetro contro oggetti che
potrebbero causare danni, come la
lavastoviglie, i piani di lavoro o i mobili.
Il prodotto non deve essere usato dai
bambini e deve essere tenuto fuori
dalla loro portata. Il contenitore di
vetro puod contenere acqua bollente
che pud causare scottature.

Per evitarne la rottura, il contenitore di
vetro non deve essere esposto a shalzi
di temperatura. Non posizionare mai
un contenitore di vetro caldo su una
superficie fredda o bagnata.



La caffettiera/teiera non deve essere
usata su piastre calde, fornelli a gas o
piani cottura in vetroceramica.

Magyar

Elsé hasznalat el6tt

A kavé/ tea készitét els6é hasznalat el6tt
mosd, oblitsd el és torold szarazra.

Hasznalati Gtmutaté

1.

Tavolitsd el a dugattyut és meleg
vizzel atoéblitve melegitsd at az Gveg
kavékészitst.

Tegyél bele 6rolt kavét (lehetéleg durva
szemcséjlit) vagy teat.

Toltsd tele vizzel. A legfinomabb iz
elérése érdekében a viz h6mérséklete
néhany fokkal forrdspont alatt legyen.
Keverd meg.

Tedd a dugattylt a helyére, de ne
nyomd le azonnal a sz(rét, hogy

a kavé/ tea és a viz 6ssze tudjon
keveredni.
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5. Fogd meg a fiilet és lassan nyomd le a
dugattyut.

6. Ha a dugattydt nehezen lehet csak
lenyomni, vedd ki, majd prébald szépen
lassan, fligg6legesen Gjra lenyomni.

Tisztitas

Mosogatégépben elmoshaté.

A szelepet szét lehet szedni az dbrén
lathaté maédon.

Fontos!

« Az Uveg torékeny anyag, és mindig
6vatosan kell vele banni.

+ Soha ne haszndlj olyan Gvegtartalyt,
amelyen karcolasok, repedések
vagy mas lathaté sériilés van, mert
meggyengitheti az anyagot és az
Uveg eltdrhet. Ezért hasznalat el6tt
mindig ellendrizd az Giveg lehetséges
sérlléseit. Kerilje az Gvegtartaly
hozzaut6édését olyan targyakhoz,
amelyek kart okozhatnak benne,
példaul mosogatégép, munkalap vagy
szekrény.
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+ Aterméket gyermekek nem
hasznélhatjak, és gyermekektdl
tavol kell tartani. Az Gvegtartalyban
forrasban 1évé viz lehet, ami égési
sérlléseket okozhat.

+ Az Uvegtartdlyt nem szabad kitenni
hirtelen nagymértékd hémérséklet-
véltozasnak, mivel az az tveg
megrepedését okozhatja. Eppen ezért
soha ne tedd a forré Uvegtartalyt hideg
vagy nedves fellletre.

+ Atermék nem hasznalhaté fé6z6lapon,
gaztlizhelyen vagy keramialapos
tlizhelyen.

Polski

Przed pierwszym uzyciem

Przed pierwszym uzyciem umyj, optucz i

doktadnie wysusz naczynie.

Instrukcje uzycia

1. Wyjmij ttok i ogrzej szklany dzbanek
przeptukujgc go gorgcg woda.
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2. Wsyp zmielong kawe (najlepiej grubo
zmielong) lub herbate.

3. Napetnij dzbanek wodg do poziomu
tuz ponizej dziobka. Dla uzyskania
najlepszego smaku uzyj wody o
temperaturze kilka stopni ponizej
temperatury wrzenia. Zamieszaj.

4. Wt6z ttok, ale nie docikaj filtra do dotu.
Pozostaw pod przykryciem na minute
lub dwie, aby kawa/herbata wymieszata
sie zwoda.

5. Przytrzymaj uchwyt i powoli nacisnij
ttok do dotu.

6. Jesli ttok trudno docing¢, wyjmij go z
dzbanka, a potem ponownie wsun go
pionowo do dotu.

Mycie

Mozna my¢ w zmywarce.

Wktad mozna rozmontowac, jak pokazano
na rysunku.

Wazne!

» Szkto to delikatny materiat i nalezy
zawsze obchodzic sie z nim ostroznie.
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Nigdy nie uzywaj szklanego pojemnika,
ktéry ma rysy, pekniecia lub inne
widoczne uszkodzenia, poniewaz moga
one ostabi¢ materiat i spowodowac
pekniecie szkfa. Dlatego przed uzyciem
zawsze sprawdzaj, czy szkto nie jest
uszkodzone. Unikaj uderzania szklanym
pojemnikiem o przedmioty, ktére moga
spowodowac uszkodzenia, na przyktad
zmywarka, blat lub szafka.

Produkt nie moze by¢ uzywany przez
dzieci i powinien by¢ przechowywany
poza zasiegiem dzieci. Szklany
pojemnik moze zawiera¢ wrzacg wode,
ktéra moze spowodowac oparzenia.
Szklany pojemnik nie powinien

by¢ narazony na duze wahania
temperatury, poniewaz moze to
spowodowac pekniecie szkta. Dlatego
nigdy nie stawiaj gorgcego pojemnika
na zimnej lub mokrej powierzchni.
Zaparzacz do kawy/herbaty nie jest
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bezpieczny do stosowania na ptycie
grzejnej, palniku gazowym lub plycie
ceramiczne;j.

Eesti

Enne esmakordset kasutamist
Enne toote esmakordset kasutamist peske,
loputage ja kuivatage hoolikalt.

Kasutusjuhend

1. Eemalda filter ja loputa kann kuuma
veega.

2. Lisajahvatatud kohv (soovitatavalt
jamedalt jahvatatud) vdi tee.

3. Taida kann pisut vahem kui tilani
veega. Parima maitse saavutamiseks
kasuta vett, mis on umbes kraadi vorra
alla keemistemperatuuri. Sega.

4. Aseta filter kannule, ent dra suru seda
alla. Jata kohv/tee mdneks minutiks
kaane alla seisma, lastes sel tdmmata.

5. Hoia kdepidemest ja vajuta filter
aeglaselt alla.
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6. Kui filtrit on raske alla suruda, eemalda

see kannult ja proovi see uuesti
aeglaselt pustsuunas alla suruda.

Puhastamine

Pestav ndudepesumasinas.

Filtri vBite lahti vBtta - nii nagu on joonisel
naidatud.

Oluline teave!

Klaas on habras materjal ning seda
tuleb alati ettevaatlikult kasitseda.
Ara kunagi kasuta klaasanumat, millel
on kriimustused, praod vdi muud
nahtavad kahjustused, kuna see vdib
materjali ndrgestada ja pdhjustada
klaasi purunemise. Seetéttu kontrolli
alati enne kasutamist, et klaas poleks
kahjustatud. Valdi klaasanumaga
hooga vastu selliste asjade minemist,
mis vdivad seda kahjustada, naiteks
ndudepesumasin, té6pind voi kapp.
Lapsed ei tohi seda toodet kasutada ja
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seda tuleb hoida lastele kattesaamatus
kohas. Klaasanumas véib olla tulikuum
vesi, mis vBib pdhjustada pdletusi.

+ Klaasanuma temperatuur ei tohiks
oluliselt varieeruda, kuna see vdib
p&hjustada klaasi purunemise. Seet6&ttu
dra aseta kunagi kuuma klaasanumat
kilmale v&i marjale pinnale.

+ Kohvi-/teekannu ei ole ohutu kasutada
pliidiraual, gaasipdletil ega keraamilisel
pliidiplaadil.

LatvieSu

Pirms pirmas lietoSanas reizes
Pirms pirmas kafijas/téjas krazes
lietoSanas reizes to rapigi izmazgajiet,
izskalojiet un noslaukiet.

LietoSanas instrukcija

1. lznem presi un uzsildi stikla trauku, taja
ielejot karstu Gdeni.

2. leber maltu kafiju (vélams rupja
maluma) vai téju.
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3. Piepildi kannu ar Gdeni (gandriz Ilidz
pasam snipim). leteicama tGdens
temperatdra: nedaudz zem 100 °C.
Samaisi.

4. leliec presi, tacu vél nenospied to uz
leju. Lauj kafijai/téjai ievilkties aptuveni
minati vai divas.

5. Turi rokturi un |I&ni nospied presi.

6. Ja presiir grati nospiest, iznem to, péc
tam ieliec un vélreiz |éni spied uz leju.

TiriSana

Drikst mazgat trauku mazgajama masina.
Lai pareizi iznemtu presi, skat. attélu.

Svarigi!

Stikls ir trausls materials, un ar to ir
jaapietas piesardzigi.

Nelietot stikla traukus ar
skrap&jumiem, plaisam vai citiem
redzamiem bojajumiem, jo Sadi
bojajumi var samazinat materiala
izturibu un izraisit ta sapliSanu. Pirms
lietoSanas vienmeér japarliecinas, ka
stikls nav bojats. Stikla traukus nedrikst
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atsist pret objektiem, kas varétu radit
bojajumus, pieméram, pret trauku
mazgajamo masinu, darba virsmu vai
skapiSiem.

So preci nedrikst lietot bérni, un ta ir
jaglaba bérniem neaizsniedzama vieta.
Stikla trauka var atrasties verdoss
adens, kas var radit applauc&jumus.
Stikla traukus nedrikst paklaut lielam
temperatdras svarstibam, jo Sadas
svarstibas var veicinat plaisu rasanos.
Tapéc karstu stikla trauku nedrikst likt
uz aukstas vai mitras virsmas.

Kannu kafijas pagatavoSanai/téjkannu
nedrikst lietot uz elektriskas, gazes vai
stikla keramikas plits virsmas.

Lietuviy

Prie$ naudojant pirma karta
Prie$ naudodami kavinuka/arbatinuka
pirma kartg, iSplaukite jj, praskalaukite ir

kru
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Naudojimo instrukcijos

1.

2.

IStraukite stamoklj i$ indo ir skalaudami
karstu vandeniu pasildykite inda.
|berkite maltos kavos
(rekomenduojame stambiai maltg) arba
arbatzoliy.

Pilkite vandens beveik iki snapelio.
Geriausiai tinka karstas, beveik
verdantis vanduo. Pamaisykite.
UZdékite dangtelj su stamokliu, bet
stamoklio nenuleiskite. Leiskite kavai

/ arbatai minute ar dvi pastoveti
uzdengtai.

Tvirtai laikykite uZ rankenos ir spauskite
stamoklj Zemyn.

Jei stamoklis sunkiai spaudziasi,
iStraukite ir tada vél bandykite Svelniai
ir neskubant leisti jj Zemyn, tiksliai
vertikalioje padétyje.

Valymas

Galima plauti indaplovéje.

Sietelj galima iSimti, kaip pavaizduota
paveikslélyje.
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Svarbu!

48

Stiklas - trapi medZiaga, todél su stiklo
gaminiais reikéty elgtis atsargiai.
Nenaudokite stiklinio indo, jei jis
jtrakes, jdauZtas ar kitaip apgadintas,
nes dél pazeidimy stiklas tampa maziau
patvarus ir gali skilti. Todél pries
naudodami gaminj visada jj apZiarékite,
ar nepazeistas. Stenkités nestukteléti
indo j kietus objektus, pavyzdZiui,
spintele, stalvir$j ir pan., nes nuo
stukteléjimo indas gali suduZzti.
Gaminio neturéty naudoti vaikai, todel
laikykite gaminj taip, kad vaikai jo
nepasiekty. | stiklinj indg galima pilti
verdantj vandenj, todél bakite atsargas
- nenusiplikykite.

Stiklinj indg reikéty saugoti nuo

didelio temperatary svyravimo, nes
dél to stiklas gali jtrakti. Todél niekada
nestatykite jkaitusio stiklinio indo ant
Salto ar drégno pavirsiaus.



Kavinuko / arbatinuko nestatykite
ant jkaitusios dujinés ar keraminés
kaitvietés.

Portugues

Antes de usar pela primeira vez
Antes de usar a cafeteira pela primeira
vez, lave-a, enxague-a e limpe-a
cuidadosamente.

Instrugdes de uso

1.

2.

4.

Retire o émbolo e aqueca o bule de
vidro, deitando 4gua quente.
Acrescente café moido
(preferencialmente moagem grossa)
ou cha.

Encha com 4gua até um nivel abaixo do
bico. Para intensificar o sabor, use dgua
aproximadamente um grau abaixo da
temperatura de ebulicdo. Mexa.
Coloque o émbolo no lugar, mas ndo
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empurre o filtro. Tape durante um
minuto ou dois para permitir que o
café/cha e a dgua se misturem.

5. Segure na pega e lentamente empurre
0 émbolo para baixo.

6. Se tiver dificuldade em pressionar
o0 émbolo, retire-o do bule e volte a
mergulha-lo na vertical.

Limpeza
Apropriado para maquina de lavar loica.

O émbolo pode retirar-se como mostrado
na ilustragdo.

Importante!

+ Ovidro é um material fragil que deve
manusear-se sempre com cuidado.

* Nunca use um recipiente de vidro que
apresente riscos, rachas ou outros
danos visiveis, uma vez que podem
enfraquecer o material e levar a quebra
do vidro. Antes de usar o artigo,
verifique sempre se o vidro tem danos.
Evite que o recipiente em vidro choque
com outros objetos que possam
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causar-lhe danos, por exemplo, a
maquina de lavar loica, a bancada ou
0 armario.

N&o pode ser usado por criangas e
deve estar sempre fora do seu alcance.
O recipiente em vidro pode conter
agua a ferver, que podera causar
queimaduras.

O recipiente em vidro ndo deve ser
exposto a grandes varia¢des de
temperatura, pois o vidro pode partir-
se. Nunca coloque um recipiente em
vidro quente numa superficie fria ou
molhada.

N&o deve colocar o bule para fazer
café/cha no forno ou diretamente
sobre uma placa aquecida, bico de gas
ou vitroceramica.
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Romana

Tnainte de prima utilizare

Tnainte sa folosesti filtrul de cafea/ceai

prima data, spald, clateste si usuca cu

grija.

Instructiuni de utilizare

1. Scoate pistonul si incalzeste vasul
de cafea din sticla clatindu-l cu apa
fierbinte.

2. Pune cafea mdacinatd (de preferat
macinatd mediu) sau ceai.

3. Adauga apa deasupra pana la un nivel
aproape de gura vasului. Pentru a
obtine cea mai bund aroma, foloseste
apa care este aproape fiartd. Amestecd.

4. Pune pistonul la loc, dar nu apdsa
filtrul in jos. Lasd amestecul s& stea in
recipient un minut sau doua, pentru a
avea timp sa se omogenizeze.

5. Tine méanerul si apasa pistonul incet
njos.
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6. Daca pistonul nu mai poate fi impins in

jos, scoate-I din vas si apoi scufunda-I

din nou vertical.

Curatare
Poate fi spalat in masina de spdlat vase.

Dopul de presiune poate fi scos conform
imaginii.

Important!

Sticla este un material fragil si trebuie
manevrat intotdeauna cu grija.

Nu folosi niciodata un recipient de
sticla care are zgarieturi, crapaturi

sau alte deteriorari vizibile, deoarece
acestea pot afecta materialul si pot
provoca spargerea sticlei. Prin urmare,
verifica intotdeauna daca sticla este
deteriorata Tnainte de utilizare. Evita
lovirea recipientului de sticla de obiecte
care ar putea provoca deteriorare, de
exemplu o masina de spalat vase, un
blat sau un corp de mobilier.

Produsul nu trebuie folosit de copii

si nu trebuie sa fie lasat la indemana
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copiilor. Recipientul de sticla poate
contine apa fierbinte, care poate
provoca arsuri.

+ Recipientul de sticla nu trebuie expus la
variatii mari de temperatura deoarece
aceasta poate provoca craparea
sticlei. Prin urmare, nu aseza niciodata
un recipient de sticla fierbinte pe o
suprafata rece sau umeda.

+ Filtrul de cafea/ceai nu trebuie sa fie
folosit pe o plita electrica, aragaz pe
gaz sau plita ceramica.

Slovensky

Pred prvym pouZitim

Pred prvym pouZitim dokladne umyte,

oplachnite a vysuste.

Navod na pouZitie

1. Odstrarite piest a ohrejte sklo
oplachnutim v horucej vode.

2. Pridajte mlett kavu (lepsia je nahrubo
mletd) alebo caj.
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Zalejte vodou, maximalne po Uroven
zobécika. Aby ste ziskali ¢o najlep3iu
chut, pouZite vodu, ktora je tesne pod
bodom varu. Zamie3ajte.

Dajte piest na miesto, ale filter eSte
nestlacajte. Nechajte ho pod krytom
eSte minutku alebo dve, aby ste dali
vode a kave/Caju Cas premiesat’'sa.
Drzte rucku a pomaly stlacte piest dole.
Ak bude mimoriadne tazké zatlacit’
piest dole, vyberte ho von a skuste
eSte raz.

Cistenie

Vhodné do umyvacky riadu.
Piest sa da rozobrat'tak, ako je to
zobrazené na obrazku.

DdleZité!

Sklo je krehky material a malo by sa s
nim vzdy zaobchadzat opatrne.

Nikdy nepouZzivajte sklenent nadobu,
ktord ma Skrabance, praskliny alebo
iné viditelné poskodenia, pretoze by
to mohlo oslabit' material a sposobit’
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rozbitie skla. Preto pred pouZitim vzdy
skontrolujte poskodenie skla. Zabrarite
narazom sklenenej nadoby o predmety,
ktoré by mohli poskodit, napriklad o
umyvacku riadu, pracovnu dosku alebo
skrinku.

Vyrobok nesmu pouZivat deti a mal

by sa uchovavat' mimo dosahu deti.
Sklenena nddoba méZe obsahovat’
vriacu vodu, ktora moéze spdsobit’
popaleniny.

Sklenena nadoba by nemala byt
vystavena velkym teplotnym zmenam,
pretoZe by to mohlo spdsobit’
prasknutie skla. Preto nikdy nedavajte
horucu sklenent nddobu na studeny
alebo mokry povrch

Kavovar / €ajnik nie je bezpecné
pouzivat' na varnu platfiu, plynovy kruh
alebo keramicku dosku.



Bbarapcku

Mpean ga usnonssarte 3a NbPBM NbT
Mpean Aa n3nonssaTte MallvHaTa 3a
yali/kade 3a NbPBU NbT, A U3MUIITe,
M3nnakHeTe 1 noacylueTe gobpe.

MHCcTpyKuMK 3a ynotpe6a

1. MaxHeTe ropHaTa 4acT 1 3aToniere
CTbK/IEHWA Cbj 3a kade, KaTo ro
M3nnakHeTe C ropeLla Boja.

2. CuineTe cMnsiHO Kade (Hait-fobpe Ha
e/po) Uan Ya.

3. [loneiiTe Boja A0 Masko Mog yyyypa.
3a Haii-jo6bp BKYC, 3nonssarite
noyTu ropeLua Boga. Pasbbpkaire.

4. TlocTaBeTe ropHaTa 4acT, HO He
HaTuckanTe unTbpa. OcTaBeTe
Kanaka oTrope eAHa-ABe MUHYTU, 3a
Aa Moxe KadeTo/yanT Aa ce cmMecu €
BOAATa.

5. XBaHeTe gpbXKaTa 1 6aBHO HaTUCHeTe
Hazony ropHaTa 4acT.

6. lpwu cnyyari, Ye BK e TPYAHO Aa S
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HaTNCHeTe HaAoNy, MpemMaxHeTe
ropHaTa 4yacT oT Cbja 1 6aBHO
onuTaiTe OTHOBO.

MouncreaHe
Moaxoasawy 3a CbAOMUSANHA.

FopHaTa YacT Moxe Aa ce pasriobu
crope ykasaHuvisiTa B UntocTpaumsTa.

BAXXHO

+  CTbKNOTO e YynanB MaTepuran, c KOMTo
e HeobXxoAMMO BUHaru Aa 6opasute
BHMMaTENHO.

* Hwukora He n3nonssariTe CTbKIEH
KOHTeliHep, KOVTO UMa ApPackoTUHWN,
NyKHaTUHWU WA APYTU BUAUMU
nospean. ToBa Moxe Aa nosnuvse
Ha 3/paBvHaTa Ha mMaTepuana u aa
npeAn3BMKa cyynBaHms. BuHarm
nposepsiBaiiTe 3a NoBpeAn No
CTBK/I0TO Npeau ynotpeba. M3bareaite
yAapV Ha KOHTeliHepa c npeameTy,
KOWTO MoraT fia NpeAn3BrKaT NoBpeau,
HanpuMep CbAOMUSIHN MaLLUUHW,
paboTHW naoTose nnn Wwkadose.
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+ TpoAyKTHT He 61Ba fa ce 13MoN3Ba
oT geua. MaseTe ganey oT AOCTbMNA Ha
feua. CTbKIEHUAT KOHTeliHep Moxe
Aa CbAbpXa BpsiLLa BOAa, KOATO ja
npejn3BuKa nsrapsHus.

*  CTbKNEHUAT KOHTeliHep He TpsibBa
A ce nojnara Ha pesku NpomMeHu B
TemnepaTypaTa, 3a Aa He ce Hanyka
CTBKNOTO. HKora He nocTaesaiTe
ropeL CTbk/1eH KOHTeliHep BbpXy
CTyZ\eHa VAN MOKpPa MOBBPXHOCT.

+ He e 6e3onacHo ja n3nonssare
KadeBapkaTa/yanHnKa BbPXyY
061KHOBEH, ra3oB NN KepamuyeH
KOT/IOH.

Hrvatski

Prije prve upotrebe
Prije prve upotrebe paZljivo operite,
isperite i osusite posudu za kavu/caj.
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Upute za upotrebu

1. Skinuti €ep i zagrijati staklenu kafetijeru
tako da se ispere u vrucoj vodi.

2. Dodati mljevenu kavu (krupnije
mljevenu kavu) ili ¢aj.

3. Napuniti vodom do ispod lijevka. Za
najbolji okus, dodati vodu koja je
gotovo kipuca. Promijesati.

4. Namijestiti Cep, ali ne pritiskati filtar
prema dnu. Ostaviti ga da stoji ispod
poklopca nekoliko minuta kako bi se
kava/€aj i voda izmijesali.

5. DrZati rucku i polako spustiti ¢ep prema
dnu.

6. Ako Cep postane teSko spustati,
maknuti ga iz lonca i zatim polako
ponovno vertikalno spustati.

Ciséenje

MozZe se prati u perilici posuda.

Cep se moze skinuti kako je prikazano na

slici.
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VazZno!

Staklo je krhki materijal i s njim treba
stalno postupati paZljivo.

Nikada ne koristiti staklenu posudu
koja ima ogrebotine, pukotine ili druga
vidljiva oStecenja, jer to moZze oslabiti
materijal i prouzrokovati pucanje
stakla. Stoga uvijek treba provjeriti ima
li oStecenja na staklu prije uporabe.
Izbjegavati udaranje staklene posude
o predmete koji bi mogli prouzrociti
Stetu, na primjer perilicu posuda, radnu
plocu ili ormaric.

Proizvod ne smiju koristiti djeca, a treba
ga Cuvati izvan dohvata djece. Staklena
posuda mozZe sadrzavati kipuc¢u vodu
koja moZze prouzrociti opekline.
Staklena posuda ne smije biti izloZena
velikim temperaturnim promjenama,
jer to moZe dovesti do pucanja stakla.
Stoga posudu s vruéim staklom nikada
ne postavljati na hladnu ili mokru
povrsinu.
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+ Kuhalo za ¢aj/kavu nije sigurno koristiti
na kuhalistu, plinskom prstenu ili
staklokeramickoj ploci.

EAANVIKA
Mpwv amoé Ttnv mpwtn Xpron
Mpwv Xpr]OLpOTIOLI’]OEIE mv pr]xavn

Kapé/toayLou yla npwtn popd, TAUVTE,
EEMAUVTE KaL OTEYVWOTE TNV TIPOCEKTLKA.

OSthsc XprioEwg
AQaLpEoTe TO spBvo Kat {eotavarte
TNV YUAALVN KaQETLEPA BPEXOVTAG TNV
pE C€0Td veEPO.

2. I'IpooGéots aAECPEVO KaWE (Katd
nponpr]cr] HE Xov8EpouG KOKKOUG) )
Todl.

3. Teplote pe vepd péxpL Alyo o
KATW amo To PrEk. Ma va ETTUXETE
TV KaAUtepn Suvartn yeuon,
XPNOLUOTIOLOTE VEPO O Beppokpaacia
HIKPOTEPN KaTA €va Babud amo tnv
Beppokpacia Bpacpou. AvakatéPte.
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4. TomoBetriote To €UBoAo otnv Béon tou,

AN PNV TILEOETE TO YIATPO TIPOG Ta
KATW. APriOTE TO KATW aTtd TO KATIAKL
yla éva ) 800 Aemtd, wote va 500l
XPOVOG OTOV KaWE 1} 0TO TOAL KAl 0To
vepd va avapLyBouv.

Kpatriote to XepoUAL Kal TiLEOTE apyd
TO £UPBOAO TIPOG TA KATW.

Av To €pBoAo TiLEdeTal pe Suckohia
TIPOG TA KATW, APALPECTE TO Kal
Tpoomadniote £avd va To TILECETE
KATaKOPUPA TIPOG TA KATW.

KaBapLopog

KataAANAo yLa To TTAUVTHPLO TWV TILATWV.
To epParmrtilopevo eEaptnua apatpeitat
OTIWG aUTO Ttapouctdetat otnv
pwtoypapia.

Mpoocoxn!

To yuaAi elval eUBpauoTo UALKS Kat
TIPETIEL VA TO XELPLJEOTE TIPOOEKTIKA OE
KdBe meplmtwon.

Mn xpnotuoroteite yudAwo Soxeio

HE YPATOOUVLEG, PWYUEG 1) AANEG
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EPPavelg aAMOLWOELG, KaBWG pTtopel
va anoSuvapwBel To UALKO Kat va
OTIAOEL TO YUOAL. ETtopévwg, Tdvta va
ENEYXETE TO YUOAL yLa AAAOLWOELG TIPLV
TN Xprion. ATo@UYETE va XTUTIOETE TO
YUAAWVo Soxeio o€ AAa avtikeipeva
TIOU PTTOPEL VA TO AAAOLWOOUV.

To Tipoidv Sev péTeL va
XpnotyoroLeitat amo matsid kat 8a
TIPETIEL VA TO YUAGOOETE PaAKPLA ATIO
madLd. To yudAwo Soxelo propet va
TIEPLEXEL KAUTO VEPO TIOU PTIOPEL Va
TIPOKAAECEL EyKaUpata.

To yudAwo Soxeio Sev Ba TipErmeL

Va EKTLBETAL O€ HEYAAEG SLaYOPEG
Beppokpaciag, SLOTL TOTE To yuahl
pmopet va payioet. Emopévwg, pnv
tomoBeteite éva {eotd yudAvo Soxelo
o€ KpUa 1| Uypr EMLPAVELA.
AKATAAANAO yLa Xprion eNAvw o€ pla
NAEKTPLKN) TIAdKQ, O€ €otia uypagpiou
I EMAVW O€ PLA KEPAPLKI) ETILPAVELQ
EOTLWV.



Pycckuii

Mepepn nepBbIM NCNONb30BaHMEM
Mepey nepBbIM UCNONBb30BaHNEM Kode-
npecc/3aBapoyHbIl YaliHUK cnegyeT
BbIMbITb 1 BbITEPETH HACyX0.

VIHCTPYKLMS 1O NCNO/Ib30BaHNIO

1. BblTaliMTe MOPLUEHb 1 OMONOCHNUTE
CTeKNSAHHYIO0 @MKOCTb ropsiveli Bogol.

2. [obaBbTe MONOTHIN Kode (nyyLue
rpy6oro nomona) Uav YariHyto 3aBapky.

3. HaneiiTe Bogy. YpoBeHb BOJAb!
[O/IKEH BbIThb CIerka HVXe HOCKKa.
NS yny4LueHns BKyCOBbIX KayecTB
ncnonb3yiite BoAy, TemnepaTtypa
KOTOpPOVi UyTb MeHbLLEe TemnepaTypbl
KuneHus. PasmeluariTe.

4. BcTaBbTe NopLleHb Ha MecTo, HO
He onyckaiTe ¢unbTp. He cHUMas
KpbILLKK, OCTaBbTe kode/yait
3aBapuBaTbCA Ha OAHY-/BE MUHYTbI.

5. [lepxack 3a py4Kky, MeAneHHO
onyckaiTe nopLueHsb.
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Ecnn noplueHs TpyAHO onyckaeTcs,
BblTalLTe ero U3 eMKoCTu 1

CHOBa MeJJ/1eHHO ONycTuTe, Jepxa
BepPTUKaNbHO.

yxopn
MOXHO MbITb B MOCYA0OMOEYHOWM MalluHe.

CTep>keHb MOXHO CHSATb, Kak MOKa3aHo Ha
puviCyHKe.

Ba)kHas nHdpopmaums!
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CTekno — xpynkuii matepuman, c
KOTOPbIM CNneAyeT Bcerja obpalatbes
C OCTOPOXHOCTbLIO.

Hwu B KOEM Clyyae He nonb3yliTech
CTEKNAHHOWN eMKOCTbIO, eC/IN Ha Hell
eCTb LapanuHbl, CKOAbl UV NHble
BUAVMbIE NMOBPEXAEHNS, T. K. OHN
MOryT cAenaTtb Matepunan MeHee
MPOYHBLIM 1 NPUBECTU K TOMY, YTO
CTeKn0 pasobbetcs. [losTomy nepey
ncnonb3oBaHMem obasaTensHoO
nposepsiTe CTeKNO Ha NpeaMeT
noepexgaeHnii. CtapaiTtecs, 4Tobbl
CTeKNAHHasa eMKOCTb He yaapsnach



0 Apyrue npeAmMeTsbl, HanpumMep
NoCyJ0MOEYHYHO MaLLVHY, CTONELLHNLY
NNV WwKkag, T. K. 3TO TaKKe MOXHO
noBpeanTbL MaTepuan.

ToBapoM He/b3sl M0Nb30BaThLCS AETSM,
ero cnefyeT XpaHUTb B HeJOCTYMHOM
AN feTen mecTe. B cTeknsiHHOW
eMKOCTV MOXET 6bITb KMMsiLLAs BOAA,
KOTOpast MOXET BbI3BaTb OXOrU.
CTeKNSIHHYIO eMKOCTb He cnesyeT
nozBepraTb 60bLLNM Nepenajam
Temnepartyp, T. K. OT 3TOro CTek10
MOXeT TpecHyTb. [103TOMy HU B

KoeM cnyyae He CTaBbTe ropsiyyto
CTeKISIHHYIO @MKOCTb Ha XONOAHYIO
VNN MOKPYHO MOBEPXHOCTb.
Kode-npecc/3aBapoyHblii YaliHWK He
npeAHasHayeH A1 1NCNoNb30BaHUSA B
[yXOBKe, Ha ropsiyeli navTe, razoBoi
KOHdOpPKe 1K CTeknoKkepaMmyeckoi
naHenw.
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YKpaiHCbKa
I'Iepe,q nepwum BUKOPUCTAHHAM
MNepea nepLUMM BUKOPUCTaHHAM KaBa-

npec/vyaiHVK AN 3aBaproBaHHA NOTPIGHO
NOMUTW Ta peTenbHO BUCYLUNTH.

IHCTPYKLii 3 BUKOPUCTaHHA

1. BUTArHiTL NOpLUEHb i CNONOCHITb
CKNSAHY EMHICTb 4191 KaBW rapsyoro
BOZIOH0.

2. 3acunTe B EMHICTb KaBy rpyboro
nomeny a6o yari.

3. 3anoBHiTb BoAO. PiBeHb BOAWN Ma€E
6YTV TPOXM HUKYe HocKKa. [ns
noKpaLLleHHs CMaKoBUX SKOCTel
BVIKOPWCTOBY/iTe BOZY, TeMnepaTypa
AKOT TPOXM MeHLLa 3a TemnepaTypy
KuMiHHA. Po3millaiiTe.

4. TlocTaBTe NOpLUEHb Ha MicLe,
ane He HaTuCKaiiTe Ha ¢inbTp. He
3HIMaloUM KPULLIKK, 3anuLUTe KaBy/dai
3aBapOBaTUCA Ha OZHY-ABi XBUINHW.

5. TpuMarouncb 3a py4Ky, NOBiIIbHO
ONYCTiTb NOPLUEHb.
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6. AKLLO NOopLUeHb CKAaAHO ONyCTUTK,
AicTaHbTe 10ro Ta NOBINLHO ONYCTiTh
BEPTMKaNbHO 3HOBY.

YuweHHA
MoXXHa MUTW Y MOCYAOMUIAHIM MaLUWHI.

MopLueHb MOXHa posibpaTy, sik Lie
rokasaHo Ha PUCYHKY.

Ba>knueo!

+ CKNO — KPUXKWNIA MaTepia, TOMY 3 HUM
3aBXAM CNiJ NOBOAUTUCH 06epexHO.

* Hikonu He BuKkopuctosyiiTe
CKNSAHWNIA KOHTENHep, L0 Ma€E
NOAPANUHWN, TPILLWHW YL iHLWT BUANMI
MOLLKOZXXEHHS, OCKINIbKN Lie MoXe
0CnabuTn CKNO, | BOHO PO3KONETLCS.
Tomy nepej BUKOPUCTAHHAM 3aBXAN
nepesipsiTe CKI0 Ha HasiBHICTb
TPILLVMH. YHUKaWTe yaapis CKNSHOro
KOHTeliHepa 06 TBepAi npeaMeTH, Lo
MOXYTb AOro MOLUKOAWUTU, HanpuKnaz
06 NOCYAOMUIAKY, CTINbHULLIO YL ady.

* He go3Bonsiite kopucTyBaTUCA
BMPO6OM AiTAM | TpMMaiiTe 1ioro B
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HeAOoCTYMHOMY AN1A HUX MicLi. CKAAHWIA
KOHTeHep MOoXe MiCTUTK OKpin, SKWUii
MOXe CMIPUHYNHAUTI OMiKN.

*  CKNSIHWIA KOHTeliHep He MOXHa
nigAasaTu piskiin 3miHi Temnepatypu,
OCKiNIbKM B pe3y/bTaTi CKNo Moxe
TpicCHYTW. TOMY HiKONM He cTaBTe
rapsuuii CKNstHUIA KOHTeliHep Ha
XONIOZHY UM MOKPY NMOBEPXHIO.

*  ®peHy-npec/ 3aBapHUK ANSA Yato He
MOXHa CTaBUTU Ha rapady nanTy,
rasoBy KOHPOPKY abo cknokepamivHy
naHenb.

Srpski

Pre prve upotrebe

Pre prve upotrebe, dobro operi, isperi i
osusi aparat za kafu/¢aj.

Uputstvo za upotrebu

1. Ukloni ventil i zagrej stakleni bokal
ispirajuci ga vrelom vodom.
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Dodaj kafu (poZeljno je krupno
mlevenu - granule) ili ¢aj.

Ispuni vodom do nivoa neposredno
ispod grli¢a. Radi boljeg ukusa,
upotrebi vodu koja je nekoliko stepeni
niZa od tacke klju€anja. Promesaj.
Postavi ventil na mesto, ali nemoj
pritiskati filter nadole. Ostavi
poklopljeno par minuta, da bi se kafa/
¢aj i voda izme3sali.

Uhvati za rucicu i lagano pritiskaj ventil
nadole.

Ako postane tesko pritiskati ventil,
izvadi ga, a zatim ga vrati i lagano
pritiskaj nadole.

Pranje
Sme u masinu za sude.
Cep se skida kao to je prikazano na slici.

VazZno!

Staklo je krhki materijal i s njim uvek
treba postupati pazljivo.

Nikada ne koristi staklenu posudu koja
ima ogrebotine, pukotine ili druga
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vidljiva oStecenja, jer to moZe oslabiti
materijal i prouzrokovati pucanje
stakla. Zato pre upotrebe uvek proveri
da li ima ostecenja na staklu. Izbegavaj
udaranje staklene posude o predmete
koji je mogu ostetiti, recimo, masinu za
sude, radnu plocu ili ormari¢.
Proizvod ne smeju koristiti deca i
treba ga drzati van domasaja dece.

U staklenoj posudi mozZe se nalaziti
kipuca voda koja moZe prouzrokovati
opekotine.

Staklena posuda ne sme se izlagati
velikim temperaturnim promenama,
jer to moZe dovesti do pucanja stakla.
Stoga vrucu staklenu posudu nikad ne
stavljaj na hladnu ili mokru povrsinu.
Cajnik/aparat za kafu nije bezbedno
koristiti u pe¢nici, na vrelim ringlama,
plinskim ili keramickim grejnim
plocama.



Slovenscina

Pred prvo uporabo

Pred prvo uporabo kotli¢ek za kavo/¢aj
temeljito pomij, splakni in osusi.

Navodila za uporabo

1. Odstrani rocico s filtrom in segrej
stekleni vr¢ za kavo, tako da ga spere$
z vroco vodo.

2. Dodaj mleto kavo (priporoca se
uporaba grobo mlete kave) ali ¢aj.

3. Prelij z vodo do oznake pod dulcem. Za
polnejsi okus, naj bo temperatura vode
tik pod vrelis¢em. Premes3aj.

4. Namesti rocico s filtrom, vendar je Se
ne potisni navzdol. Po¢akaj minuto ali
dve, da se kava/¢aj dodobra premesa
z vodo.

5. Primiro€ico in jo pocasi potisni
navzdol.

6. Cerogico s filtrom le ste?ka potisne$
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navzdol, jo odstrani in ponovno
namesti na vr¢, nato pa pocasi in
navpi¢no pritisni navzdol.

Cis€enje

Lahko se pere v pomivalnem stroju.
Metlica se razstavi, kot je prikazano na
sliki.

Pomembno!
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Steklo je krhek material, zato z njim
vedno ravnaj previdno.

Nikoli ne uporabljaj steklene posode
na kateri so praske, razpoke ali druge
vidne po3kodbe, saj lahko oslabijo
material, steklo pa se razbije. Pred
uporabo se vedno prepricaj, da je
steklo neposkodovano. Stekleno
posodo zasciti pred udarci, zaradi
katerih bi se lahko poskodovala - na
primer udarci ob pomivalni stroj,
delovno plos¢o ali omarico.

Izdelek ni primeren za otroke, zato ga



hrani izven dosega otrok. V stekleni
posodi je lahko vrela voda, ki lahko
povzroci opekline.

Steklene posode ne izpostavljaj velikim
razlikam v temperaturi, saj lahko steklo
poci. Vroce steklene posode zato nikoli
ne postavljaj na hladno ali mokro
povrsino.

Cajnika ne uporabljaj neposredno na
vroci kuhalni plos¢i, plinskem gorilniku
ali steklokeramicni plosci.

Tirkce
ilk kullanimdan énce
Kahve/cay makinesini ilk kullanimdan

6nce yikayip duruladiktan sonra dikkatlice
kurulaymiz.

Kullanim talimatlarn

1.

2.

Pistonu cikarin ve cam kabi sicak su ile
durulayarak isitin.

Ogtilmus kahve (tercihen kalin
6gutulmus) veya cay ekleyin.
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Agizhgin altindaki seviyeye kadar su
ile doldurun. En iyi tat icin kaynamak
Uzere olan veya kaynamaya baslayan
suyu kullanin. Karistirin.

Pistonu yerlestirin ancak filtreyi asagi
dogru bastirmayin. Kahve/cay ve suyun
karismasi icin kapagin altinda bir veya
iki dakika birakin.

Kulbu kavrayin ve pistonu yavasca
asagi dogru bastirin.

Pistonun asagi itilmesi zorlasirsa,
¢ikarin ve ardindan yavasca, dikey
olarak tekrar asagi dogru itin.

Temizlik
Bulasik makinesine girebilir.
Piston, resimde gosterildigi gibi ayrilabilir.

Onemli!
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Cam kirilgan bir malzemedir ve her
zaman dikkatli kullaniimalidir.
Malzemeyi zayiflatabileceginden

ve camin kirilmasina neden
olabileceginden, asla cizik, catlak
veya diger gorunur hasarlari olan bir



cam kap kullanmayin. Bu nedenle,
kullanmadan 6nce daima camda hasar
olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Cam kabi,
6rnegin bulasik makinesi, tezgah veya
dolap gibi hasara neden olabilecek
nesnelere carpmaktan kaginin.

Uriin ¢cocuklar tarafindan
kullanilmamali ve cocuklarin
erisemeyecegi yerlerde saklanmalidir.
Cam kap, yaniklara neden olabilecek
kaynar su icerebilir.

Cam kap, camin ¢atlamasina neden
olabileceginden buyuk sicaklik
degisimlerine maruz birakilmamaldir.
Bu nedenle, asla soguk veya islak bir
yuzeye sicak bir cam kap koymayin.
Kahve/cay makinesini bir ocakta, gazl
ocakta veya seramik ocakta kullanmak
glvenli degildir.
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